paying cash dividends on shares of its Common Stock and its Preferred Stock.

33

39
CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the historical capitalization of the
Company at September 30, 1995, and the pro forma capitalization reflecting the
Merger, assuming the conversion of each share of Existing Common Stock into one
share of New Common Stock and the conversion of each share of Preferred Stock
into six (6) shares of New Common Stock and two Warrants, each to purchase one
share of New Common Stock and transaction costs of $500,000.

The pro forma capitalization is presented for informational purposes only
and is not necessarily indicative of the capitalization that would have
occurred if the Merger had been consummated on September 30, 1995, nor is it
necessarily indicative of the future capitalization of the Company.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA(1)
----------   ------------

(DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

<S>   <C>   <C>
Long-term debt - 9% Convertible Subordinated
Reset Debentures due July 15, 2008   $   1,519   $   1,519
Stockholders' equity:

Preferred Stock --
aggregate redemption value:

Historical - $126,071
Pro forma - $0   81,928   -

Common stock -- $.01 par value;
400,000,000 shares authorized   1,967   2,398

Paid-in capital   623,325   704,822
Deficit   (617,737)   (618,237)

---------------   -------------
89,483   88,983

Less treasury stock, at cost:
3,664,289 shares   37   37

---------------   -------------
Total stockholders' equity   89,446   88,946

---------------   -------------
Total capitalization   $   90,965   $   90,465

===============   =============
Shares outstanding:

Preferred stock   7,166,186   -
Common stock   193,062,178   236,059,294
Warrants ($2.12 exercise price)   10,092,716   10,092,716
Warrants ($1.92 exercise price)   -   14,332,372

Pro Forma Shares Outstanding
Under Alternative Assumptions
Shares outstanding(2):

Preferred stock   7,166,186   -
Common stock   193,062,178   253,258,140
Warrants ($2.12 exercise price)   10,092,716   10,092,716
Warrants ($1.92 exercise price)   -   14,332,372

Shares outstanding(3):
Preferred stock   7,116,186   -
Common Stock   193,062,178   242,508,861
Warrants ($2.12 exercise price)   10,092,716   10,092,716

Shares outstanding(4):
Preferred stock   7,166,186   -
Common Stock   193,062,178   259,707,708
Warrants ($2.12 exercise price)   10,092,716   10,092,716

</TABLE>

34

40
_________________
(1)   Assumes all holders of Preferred Stock choose to convert their shares

into six (6) shares New Common Stock and two Warrants, resulting in the
issuance of 42,997,116 of New Common Stock and 14,332,372 Warrants upon
the conversion of all outstanding shares of Preferred Stock pursuant to
the Merger, based on the closing of the Company's Common Stock on
February 5, 1996, of $1.75 per share.

(2)   Assumes all holders of Preferred Stock choose to convert their shares
into the maximum of 8.4 shares of New Common Stock and two Warrants,
resulting in the issuance of 60,195,962 shares of New Common Stock and